Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
DE229N5U 001 Seite 2 von 13
Page 2 of 13
TEST SUMMARY
5.1.1 ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS

General Information of EUT Description
Kind of Equipment Wirnet™ iZeptoCell gateway
Type Designation PDTIOT-IZEC900
Trademark Kerlink
FCC ID 2AFYS-KLKZEC900
IC 20637-KLKZEC900
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C ~ 55 °C
Operating Voltage DC 5V via USB-A interface
Contains Certified Module Yes
Module’s Model ME310G1-WW
FCC ID: RI7ME310G1WW
IC: 5131A-ME310G1WW
Table 3: Technical Specification of EUT
Technical Specification of Wireless – LTE IoT Module
Frequency Band
GPRS/EGPRS: GSM 850, PCS 1900
eMTC: Band 2/4/5/12/13/25/26/66/85
NB-IoT: Band 2/4/5/12/13/25/26/66/71/85
Rated Output
GPRS 850: Class 4
GPRS 1900: Class 1
EGPRS 850/1900: E2
eMTC and NB-IoT: Class 3 (except NB-IoT Band 71)
NB-IoT Band 71: Class 5
Type of antenna Integral antenna
Antenna gain
Max. 3 dBi @ 698-960 MHz
Max. 3 dBi @ 1710-2700 MHz
Technical Specification of Wireless - LoRA
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
DE229N5U 001 Seite 7 von 13
Page 7 of 13
Frequency Band 902 to 928 MHz
Operating frequency
923.3 MHz to 927.5 MHz
903.9 Mhz to 905.3 MHz
Rated Output (Conducted) 24 dBm
OCW 500 kHz for DTS, 125 kHz for Hybrid
Type of modulation CSS
Data Rate SF7 – SF12 / DR 8 – DR13
Type of antenna Integral antenna, Ceramic Antenna
Antenna gain 2 dBi
3.3 INDEPENDENT OPERATION MODES
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, communication link established, Transmitting
1) eMTC operating
i. Low channel
ii. Middle channel
iii. High channel
2) NB-IoT operating
i. Low channel
ii. Middle channel
iii. High channel
3) GPRS/EGPRS operating
i. Low channel
ii. Middle channel
iii. High channel
B. On, communication link established, Receiving/Registered
1) eMTC operating
i. Low channel